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Dear Inquiry,
Submission and Cover Sheet attached...

I will give you a call to make sure it came through ok.
Thank you.

Kind regards,

Clive



HAZELWOOD MINE FIRE INJUIR }'1 Submission cover sheet

Post your submission with this cover sheet to: Submissions Hazelwood Mine Fire Inquiry
PO Box 3460
GIPPSLAND MC Vic 3841

Email your submission with this cover sheet to info@hazelwoodinquiry.vic.gov.au.

Title:Mr First Name:Clive M. Surname:STOTT!t

Organisation represented(if applicable):cleanairtas

Email address: cleanair@clcanairtas.com

Postal address: Tasmania. 7277

Telephone: Mobile:

" Origin and circumstances of fire: Response to fire by:

_! Application and administration of regulatory Ul Environmental Agencies

regimes _J Public Health Officials

! Other (please state) L] Other Government Agencies

Confidentiality

The Inquiry will consider all requests for confidentiality. Should you wish for your submission or parts of your
submission, o be treated as confidential, please clearly state the reason in the space provided below. If you
require more room, please attach a separate page and provide together with your submission.

Should the Inquiry consider the request for confidentiality not to be appropriate you will be provided with an
opportunity to withdraw your submission or re-submit it in a form suitable for publication.

Please select one of the following options

] 1acknowledge that my submission will be treated as a public document and may be published,
quoted or summarised by the Inquiry.

OR

_I I request that my submission or parts of my submission, be treated as confidential, and not published
quoted or summarised by the Inquiry, for reasons stated below

Tacknowledge that my submission will be treated as a public document and may be published, quoted or
summarised by the Inquiry.
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I understand that:

¢ Ican be contacted by the Inquiry in relation to my submission.

°  Anonymous submission will not be accepted.

¢ The name or wom or suburb of each submitter will be identified as apart of every published submission.
Other contact details will be removed before publishing,

¢  The Inquiry will not publish submission, if it believes that the submission material is or could be
defamatory, offensive, contravenes, anti-discrimination or anti-vilification legislation or is outside the
scope of the Inquiry’s terms of reference

Signature Acknowledged by C. M. Stott and submitted
electronically.

OR if sending electronically please confirm your acknowledgment by ticking by box [18/5/2014 Date



BOARD OF INQUIRY INTO THE HAZELWOOD COAL MINE FIRE

Dear Board Members,
Thank you for the opportunity to make a submission.

My submission addresses air quality and health related issues.

Prior to the fire:
On Tuesday the 3™ of September 2013 it was reported by ABC News:

The: Environment Protection Authonty (EPA) says the health of Latrobe Valley residents is
noi being put at risk by pollution coming fromi the coal industry

results from the EPA's 15-month moniloring station set up at Morwell Easl found six
comipliance standard breaches for fine particulate. PM 10

There were five breaches of the recommended advisory standard for the fine particulate PM
2 5 which is considered to be the most dangerous to humari health

The EPA s chief exccutive John Merrett says this was the first tme the fine particulales
ere monitored in the region bul there are plans to sel up permanent MonHoring

WeEi Of hie

ook from the EPA s pont of view these 1esulls are good news for residents in the valley

They show that the levels of ermissions that are commonly produced by voal and by burning
is and indeed particulate levels are also very helpful as

f the Lattobe City Councit Sharon Gibson says the reports findings

w quality i the Latrobe Valley has improved over the years

=23,

N— o 1 3 ~l ¢ N FYIPYIE I fne1ir Arire
upporis an EPA proposal to sel up a community iorum 10 agoress ai

to work with ihe EPA with keeping the residents mformed and aiso

a
4]

und see it gquickly. su an avenue for them to have their concerns

In the five odd months between 3/9/2013, and when the Hazelwood fire started on 9/2/2014,
what had been done to address the above matters? Nothing?

1 would not go so far to say that levels of emissions for fine particulates, “...were well below
the national standards...”with 6 PM10 breaches in 15 months when the standard says 5 a
year.

Air monitoring levels do not always equal exposure. This depends on many things, e.g.
where the air monitoring station is sited in relation to the point source, wind direction, etc.

By all accounts the EPA could not lay its hands on air monitoring equipment when the mine

fire started.....
This is what the EPA wrote to me:

it response 10 your query aboul e avaiability of monitorng prior to the 18" of February

please nole thal a simple easily deployed wisibility momtor wes mstalled at the Morwell
Bowlng Club ai the earhes! opporturity that such an mistrument could be obtamned. That



asiruiment was mstailed o e 134 -ff:.’n’:}'r'-.?f v 2074 and ¢ onseqguently EPA aoes not hold any

-~ F - s e e - 11 f - 3
dlaia from that site prior to that date

This was not good news for the Valley when there was a major, fully operational, air
monitoring station sitting idle in Morwell East|

| attempted to find out just how bad the air quality had been in Morwell during the fire and
sadly my quesrtions to EPA Victoria were met with delays and stubborn resistance despite

their claim, Consisient willi o values the EPAs policy 18 fo share and make data

At one stage EPA Victoria wanted me to sign a Data Supply Agreement before they would
release air quality information to me. If | had signed, it would have prevented me sharing the
information. By not signing | was prevented from receiving the information. Either way, EPA
withheld what | feel was important public information.

In the end things became so bad between the EPA and myself that it came down to the two
following emails before the EPA provided me with the basic air quality information | had
asked for, i.e. 24 hour daily averaged figures for PM2.5 and PM10 exceedances (of the

NEPM ambient air quality standards).
The EPA was in possession of this information because they had already declared

exceedances:

To:

con epa.vic.gov.au>
Subject: Fw: Hazelwood Mine Fire Inquiry [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]
Date: Wed, 30 Apr 2014 10:48:53 +1000

EPA Victoria and -

| refer to your telephone call to me on Thursday 24th April when you advised me the the
‘Mine Inquiry’ had issued a directive that no more air quality information/data (past and
present) was to be published on the EPA website until after the Inquiry.

Please see the email below which discounts what you rang to tell me.

I am now writing to ask for the 24 hour averaged daily readings for both PM2.5 and Pm10 for
all of the exceedance days at Morwell and the other places where exceedances were
recorded, and the dates and places where these exceedances occurred.

Could you please advise me by return email when | will receive this information?

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

Clive M. Stott



From: Justine.stansen@hazeiwoodinguiry.vic.gov.au

Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2014 9:55 AM

To:

Subject: Hazelwood Mine Fire Inquiry [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear Mr Stott

I refer to your email sent to the Hazelwood Mine Fire Inquiry on 28 April
2014.

I can confirm that there is no directive from the Inquiry to the EPA about
publishing air monitoring data from the Latrobe Valley. The EPA is not
constrained by the Inquiry in any way.

Kind regards,

Justine Stansen | Principal Legal Advisor
Hazelwood Mine Fire inguiry

PO Box 3460

GIPPSLAND MC Vic 3841
www.hazelwoodinguiry.vic.gov.au

P: 9223 1706 E: justine stansen@hazelwoodinquiry.vic.gov.au

Thanks to the Inquiry staff at Morwell and the Inquiry legal team the following air quality
information | had asked for back on March 7 was promptly released to me by the EPA.
Already the Inquiry has had a positive effect!

I share this information provided by EPA Victoria so that all people can now see how the air
quality was breached under our Ambient Air Quality, National Environment Protection
Measure (AAQ NEPM) in the following locations where monitoring took place. It also
highlights when and where no monitoring was taking place.

i PMgs, CO, Ozone,
: NO., 8O, Visibility

South 52 Hazelwood Rd, Murweué Reduction
e
 Morwell 70 Hourigan Rd, Morwell - and Visibiity

o ©  Reduction

: "~ PMio, CO, Ozone,
‘Traralgon 130 Kaye St, Traralgon ¢ NOg, Visibility
5 : : Reduction,



Assessment criteria for key pollutants. )

' Particies as s | Ar NEPM
: PMzs . 24 hours 25 pg/m (advisory)

Parttclesas e 3 S Ihevenn

: PMqo : 24hours | 50ug/im”  Air NEPM
Particles (PM_s)

Data is daily average PM.5 in ug/m*. NEPM advisory reporting standard is 25 ug/m°. Days
exceeding the advisory reporting standard have been highlighted in red.

Measured
Morwell Morwell

Date East South
9-Feb

10-Feb

11-Feb

12-Feb

13-Feb

14-Feb 15.8

15-Feb 48.7

16-Feb

17-Feb 38.¢C

18-Feb 19.9

19-Feb 487

20-Feb 6.2

21-Feb 37.1 422 0
22-Feb 25.6 4B7.€
| 23-Feb 69.3 187 5
24-Feb 510 90.3
25-Feb 24.2 133.3
26-Feb 355 238.5
27-Feb 20.8 214.2
28-Feb 22.8 49.7
1-Mar 42 1 68.7
| 2-Mar 26.2 284
3-Mar 7.1 11.2
4-Mar 9.3 10.1
5-Mar 24.8 36.9
6-Mar 26.6 28.9
7-Mar 5.6 11.2
8-Mar 53 6.0
9-Mar 9.7 12.6
10-Mar 28,2 50.2
11-Mar 12.6 472 B
12-Mar 12.5 14.1
13-Mar 9.2 20.5
14-Mar 6.4 12.4
15-Mar 7.0 13.6
16-Mar 5.3 6.0
17-Mar 2.9 7.8
18-Mar 7.6 6.2
19-Mar 7.7 7.4
20-Mar 7.7 8.3
21-Mar 14.3 16.6




22-Mar 6.0 4.5
23-Mar 5.8 6.0
24-Mar 1.9 3.8
25-Mar 2.3 3.8
26-Mar 3.0 3.5
27-Mar 2.3 1.2
28-Mar 8.6 6.3
29-Mar 9.9 13.4
30-Mar 7.4 7.9
31-Mar 5.7 6.6
No. of days 46 39
Particles (PM,j)

Data is daily average PMyo in pg/m®. NEPM advisory reporting standard is 50 yg/m”>. Days
exceeding the advisory reporting standard have been highlighted in red.

Measured
Date hg-::m:" Traralgon
9-Feb ot
10-Feb 31.0
11-Feb 36.3
12-Feb 58.C
13-Feb 25.8
14-Feb 27.2
15-Feb 41.6
16-Feb 28.1
17-Feb 46.2
18-Feb 26.9
19-Feb 45.3
| 20-Feb 8.2
21-Feb 24.9
22-Feb 17.1
23-Feb 48.6
24-Feb 51.5
25-Feb 22.5
26-Feb 154
27-Feb 229
28-Feb ¢ 18.5
1-Mar 143 26.7
2-Mar 60.. 26.3
3-Mar 26.7 15.4
4-Mar 27.4 17.6
5-Mar 38.9
6-Mar 0 ( 29.4
7-Mar 23.6 17.2
8-Mar 13.6 14.2
9-Mar 27.2 11.4
10-Mar { 24.2
11-Mar { 23.1
12-Mar 34.0 11.8
13-Mar 43.9 19.0
14-Mar 41.6 19.4
15-Mar 44.3 17.1
16-Mar 12.0 8.9
17-Mar 13.3 13.6
18-Mar 18.0 12.5




19-Mar 26.7 23.7
20-Mar 345 19.3
21-Mar 567 30.4
22-Mar 15.9 11.3
23-Mar 21.1 12.5
24-Mar 20.9 14.0
25-Mar 11.7 10.2
26-Mar 15.8 12.9
27-Mar 6.3
28-Mar 10.0
29-Mar 17.0
30-Mar 13.6
31-Mar 11.7
No. of days 27 51
slanaarg

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
VOCs are monitored weekly. With the exception of benzene no VOCs have exceeded
Australian or international criteria. Benzene levels exceeded the standard on two occasions

—once on 26 February and once on 27 February.

Benzene results received to date

26-27 Feb ppb 9 14 0.7 1.7
27-28 Feb ppb 9 8.7 6.0 241
05-06 Mar ppb 9 3.2 2.0 25
06-07 Mar ppb 9 1.2 1.1 <1
12-13 Mar ppb 9 2.3 1.2 1.2
14-15 Mar ppb 9 1.1 <1 <1
20-21 Mar ppb 9 1.3 1.1 <1

< = below levels that could be quantified and reported

Carbon Monoxide (CO)

Data is daily max (8 hour average) CO in
exceeding the air quality standard have been hi

EPA measurements

Date

Morwell
East

Morwell
South

Traralgon

9-Feb

10-Feb

11-Feb

12-Feb

13-Feb

14-Feb

15-Feb

16-Feb

17-Feb

18-Feb

19-Feb

ppm. NEPM air quality standard is 9ppm. Days
hlighted in red.




20-Feb 0.9 5.9
21-Feb 1.5 !
22-Feb 1.0 11.6
23-Feb 2.0 5.4
24-Feb 2.4 4.3
25-Feb 1.1 5.4
26-Feb 1.3 0.f
27-Feb 0.6 5.8
28-Feb 1.8 5.7
1-Mar 2.9 4.4 0.8
2-Mar 1.3 25 0.6
3-Mar 0.0 0.2 0.3
4-Mar 0.1 0.2 0.2
5-Mar 0.6 1.6 0.7
6-Mar 1.8 1.5 0.3
7-Mar 0.3 0.7 0.3
8-Mar 0.1 0.1 0.3
9-Mar 0.2 0.4 0.3
10-Mar 1.7 4.3 0.4
11-Mar 0.6 4.1 0.4
12-Mar 0.3 0.9 0.3
13-Mar 0.7 1.6 0.2
14-Mar 0.1 1.1 0.4
15-Mar 0.2 1.2 0.3
16-Mar 0.3 0.4 0.2
17-Mar 0.3 0.5 0.3
18-Mar 0.2 0.5 0.1
19-Mar 0.2 0.4 0.1
20-Mar 0.1 0.3 0.5
21-Mar 0.9 1.7 0.4
22-Mar 0.2 0.2 0.2
23-Mar 0.2 0.4 0.2
24-Mar 0.1 0.4 0.3
25-Mar 0.1 0.3 0.2
26-Mar 0.1 0.2 0.2
27-Mar 0.3 0.3 0.5
28-Mar 0.3 0.5 0.4
29-Mar 0.1 0.8 0.2
30-Mar 0.0 0.3 0.3
31-Mar 0.1 0.2 0.4
No. of days 40 40 31
0 0
Visibility Reduction

Data is daily max (1 hour average) Visibility Reduction. SEPP air quality standard is 2.35.
Days exceeding the air quality standard have been highlighted in red.
EPA measurements

Morwell | Morwell
Date East South

9-Feb

10-Feb
11-Feb
12-Feb
13-Feb
14-Feb
15-Feb

Traraigon




16-Feb
17-Feb
18-Feb
19-Feb 16,50 1467
20-Feb 0.73 2040 0.42
21-Feb {247 2.20
22-Feb ! 3115 1.45
23-Feb , 45 8.4 7.50
24-Feb 297 1().
25-Feb 52 26,24 3 5
26-Feb 23.97 1.29
27-Feb 57 2347 1.48
28-Feb 11309 Y7 06 0.65
1-Mar |1.5° 347 1.39
2-Mar (.03 293
3-Mar 0.86 1.76 0.62
4-Mar 1.14 1.55 1.10
5-Mar $.6{ 5
6-Mar 73N 4.21 259
7-Mar 1.57 ! 8, 0.93
8-Mar 0.58 0.75 0.65
9-Mar 1,07 16 0.66
10-Mar 62 12.64 1.67
11-Mar |75 16,12 0.77
12-Mar 1.51 2.26 0.54
13-Mar 2.34 0.63
14-Mar 0.71 b.4 0.72
16-Mar 0.67 547 0.65
16-Mar 1.13 1.61 0.46
17-Mar 0.68 1.73 0.47
18-Mar 1.17 1.84 0.71
19-Mar 0.93 0.88 0.73
20-Mar 0.59 1.17 0.61
21-Mar 2.8¢ 71 0.97
22-Mar 0.58 0.57 0.47
23-Mar 1.10 1,55 0.49
24-Mar 0.96 1.39 1,10
25-Mar 0.40 1.11 0.44
26-Mar 047 0.48 0.50
27-Mar 0.44 0.56 0.49
28-Mar 1.15 1.7 1.33
29-Mar 1.12 566 0.80
30-Mar 092 1.28 0.81
31-Mar 0.63 0.66 0.62
No. of days 46 40 51

Let me summarise when air quality monitoring commenced at Morwell East, Morwell South,
and Traralgon (within 1 day):

Visibility Reduction monitoring commenced on or prior to 9 Feb. at Traralgon, at Morwell

East on 14 Feb., and at Morwell South on Feb. 20.

VOC samples were not taken until 26 Feb. at Morwell South, Maryvale Crescent and
Morwell East.



CO_monitoring commenced on 20 Feb. at Morwell East and Morwell South, and at
Traralgon on 28 Feb.

PM2.5 monitoring commenced in Morwell East on 14 Feb., Morwell South on 21 Feb.
No PM2.5 monitoring was done at Traralgon.

PM10 monitoring commenced on or prior to 9 Feb. at Traralgon, and at Morwell South on

28 Feb.
No Pm10 monitoring was done at Morwell East.

These dates become important because the air quality results were being passed on to the
Chief Health Officer to make informed decisions in relation to population health in the area.
A complete inter-agency timeline needs to be produced to show what actions as a whole
were taking place by each agency.

No amount of air monitoring will provide any benefit to the population if the results are not
acted upon. It is one aid only and our senses are a good indication if something is harmful or
not.

If people in the community had to be using, and were supplied with, free asthma reliever
medication then assisted evacuations should have taken place much earlier.

It is wrong for the Asthma Foundation to advocate putting people on asthma medication and
for the people to continue to be exposed to smoke at the source. Further, every COPD
attack causes the disease to progress.

Smoke is a trigger and our airways narrow. These medications are designed to open up the
airways so people can breathe in an emergency but it allows any fine particulates to travel
deeply into the lungs and stay there!

Chief Health Officer (Dr Rosemary Lester):

Dr Lester would have been aware of the World Health Organisation’s recent findings:
"Outdoor air pollution a leading environmental cause of cancer deaths.” - IRAC 17/10/2013,
The specialized cancer agency of the World Health Organization, the International Agency
for Research on Cancer (JARC), announced today that it has classified outdoor air pollution
as carcinogenic to humans (Group 1).

After thoroughly reviewing the latest available scientific literature, world leading experts
convened by the IARC Monographs Programme concluded that there is sufficient evidence
that exposure to outdoor air pollution causes lung cancer (Group 1). They also noted a
positive association with an increased risk of bladder cancer,

Particulate matter, a major component of outdoor air pollution, was evaluated separately and
was also classified as carcinogenic to humans (Group 1)

And yet up until the 26/2/2014 Dr Lester maintained:
26 February 2014, 3:32pm AEDT ABC News:

There is evidence, and further evidence to what is stated by the WHO above:



The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has determined that any length of casual
exposure to particle pollution poses serious health risks, such as early death, cancer and
cardiovascular and respiratory harm.-(American Lung Association). And,

Health effects from particulate matter occur after exposures of 2-4 hours or less in duration
of wood smoke at the 12 - 20meg/m3 range (Koenig et al. 1 993)

(wood smoke consists mainly of fine particulate matter that was being monitored from the
Hazelwood fire by the EPA )

Recent epidemiological research suggests that there is no threshold at which health effecis
do not occur. — Australian Government, Dept. of Environment - National Pollution Inventory
(NPI).

| believe it was clearly wrong of Dr Lester to rely solely on carbon monoxide levels and to
ignore harmful PM levels when discussing evacuation.

It was not up until the 28" of February that Dr Lester moved on evacuations for some of the
people in Morwell South.

This was 19 days after the fire started. It was after 9 days of PM2.5 exceedances being
measured in Morwell East together with elevated readings in between. It was after 7 days
straight of very high PM2.5 exceedances in Morwell South. It was after many days of
breached visual reduction standards in Morwell.

Further, prior to air monitoring commencing in Morwell as a result of the Hazelwood fire, it is
highly likely from anecdotal evidence that people were exposed to similar high levels of
particulates (exceeding NEPM standards and reporting standards) from the 9™ or 10" of
February onwards.

It is reasonabie to assume there would have been additional smoke from the fires that
started the Hazelwood fire as well (for people to inhale) that was not measured or recorded.

28 February 2014 ~The Ace: 1 irie . et Liaafil: office

fe Je -

Dr Lester in an email said the following fact sheets were first uploaded to the Health website
between the 17" and 21* of February: Ash fail-out Smoke and your_heaith Face masks -
Q&A Rainwaier iznks Coal ash &nd smoke in the house Carbon monoxide

These fact sheets were changed as time went on.
People were advised to stay indoors. This was the wrong advice. People should have been

evacuated much earlier:

The following information and more on indoor air quality can be found at

http:/f'www.cleanairtas .comfindoor-air-guality

"Protection indoors is hard to generalise as it varies with the type of house - for episodes of
sl a f howrs it could be very helpful. o1 fine p Joor z

-10/12/2013 email advice from _to -

’!Js m!ormation will be of interest to the people of Morwell in Victoria who were told to stop
in their homes during the Hazelwood coal mine fire that lasted for 40 something days!
All indicators point to the fact that people should have been evacuated earlier. Their cries for

help were not listened to.




Dr Lester has announced a 10 year health study. Current knowledge appears to show a
latency period of up to 20 years for some health effects to show after being exposed to fine
particulate matter, e.g. smoking, wood heater smoke.

I believe the people of Morwell deserve a 20 year health study following their exposure.

Latrobe City Council - Correct Respirator Masks.
| was advised by the Chief Health Officer to contact the Latrobe City Council for answers in
relation to respirator half-face masks that were issued to the community during the fire.

The following pictures appeared in news reports and are of people trying to avoid the smoke.

Masks: none; wrong type; wrong size; wrong fit?
Some questions | asked Latrobe City Council in relation to respirator masks have not been
answered:

i) Make: Thank you. Latrobe City passed on Drager and 3M P2 dust masks.

i) Model #’s: Model #'s of the masks that Latrobe City passed on? Not answered.

iiii) Size: Thank you. One size fits all.
Quantity: How many masks did Latrobe City pass on to be issued by these other
agencies please? What quantity? Not answered. ‘

iv) Date of issue: What date/s were these masks passed on by Latrobe City to other
agencies and organisations for issue to the community? Not answered.

I have learnt that some masks were out of date. Some were not suitable for CO.

Some people appeared to be wearing incorrect, or incorrectly fitted, masks for coal fire
smoke.

It appears after the smoke started people had to do what they could in relation to respiratory
protection and at the same time they were being advised the air quality was fine when it
clearly was not. People should have been able to trust the authorities to provide them with
correct information. '

| tried to get answers to these questions by telephone and email to the Latrobe City Council
but have had no further response from them since the 8™ of April; see a list of my email

attempts below:
These questions really need to be answered. It is people’s health we are talking about.



R e L, YA

A h Chindiul .
(ﬁukmmmmmnhmﬁw-a 0012018 435 B4

24 - regues:. g
mﬂcaansmmm-umma—q;ntruwanmm.mwmmm‘m Ele b LR RITE Y
A Wona e tEnt Fire 211 - requer: for from Ciiva Stot: sepang'ng 4 ided 0 ... 22 121
mewhfmhma-wmbiﬂmamCManﬁghum,mhuw¢ VL4 LT An
&Mdlﬁlﬂcﬁn&l-Mb-Mﬁmﬂ-qulaﬂmmuc 2002018 L1:1T a
R Marw e Mine Sine 3104 - reg e perd g fo LT 1AAge 1222 a4
e Moraet Nint o4 2006 - reguer for i o1 Jrovm Chive 3 dedioc. ROLWEFTENM
mmmmhmmmmu WA B P
&rmmu&u-mmmmm OB INU A
1AUTC ASSPOMET o Marwe” enk Fire - ressigte- moss. VIV 1212 P
Fo Merwtl’ ooa' Kre - respater marss. Bavotazy v
1BUTC P BEMewe oo 5% - resgirane: masks AAPBUS P
Poradi el [ - nvinstar s, HAVERL L2

This submission needs to be read in conjunction with hiip:/cleanairias.com/air-
mcni:onmxmorweéé-ma?—"";55.him_i

Today | contacted the Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water, and Environment in
Tasmania (DPIPWE) in relation to a Right to Information (RT1) request | submitted
(14/4/2014) for air monitoring data gathered whilst Tasmanian EPA staff were in Morwell and
surrounds at the time of the mine fire.

They advise me their Decision will not be released until the 20" May 2014 which is after
Inquiry written submissions close.

Itis possible this information will be of interest to the Inquiry.

| trust this supplementary information will be acceptable when it comes to hand? Please
advise.

Clive Stott is a former state technical health worker.

in addition he provided equipment support to respiratory patients in their homes.

He has successfully managed his own asthma in partnership with the medical profession in several states.

He is the owner of cleanairtas.com and has been working for clean air through, education, community involvement, and
activism.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

Clive M. Stott
8" May 2014
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Daytime contact information:

Public Authority or Minister applied to:

General topic of information applied for:
{one sentence summary of information requested)
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Details of the Information sought:

et //Zé? Qﬁ:;/ /,4}477/4%;;;; /zzzﬁ/
reciny ,é/ e A éf%
e szt L el ,%;W

ety



Description of efforts made prior to this application to obtain this information:

e.g. have you looked at our website?

Lmed 7 EH

Application Fee or Application to Wive the Fees

Application fee included tick)
$36.50 (fee current as ac | July 2013)

{cheque or money order

Office Use: Fee Becaived and Receipted: TENG
OR

Application | Member of Financial Hardship General public
for walver: | Parliament, in hold of interest or benefit
relation to official (eg  hoider (you will need to

(please Centrelink or Veterans

el business . show that you
indicate Aftairs Card) i

category) intend o use the

- information for
this purpose)

Reason Application fee should be waived:
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(if there & insufficient room in the space provided please atrach further details)

Proof of Identity:

If application is for release of your personal information you must provide proof of
identity before we can release the information - if lodging by email or mail you will

need to provide certified copies.
(please tick if you are required to provide proof of identity)

Office Use: Proof of Identity Sighted/Received and Acceptable



Grindelwald
Tasmania. 7277

21" May 2014

Delegated Right to Information Officer

Department of Primary Industry, Parks, Water and Environment
GPO Box 44

Hobart

Tasmania. 7001

Right to Information application — RTI 029

This is to confirm my telephone call to -at your office on the 8" May when she told me my RTI
Decision would not be released until the 20™ May. No reasons were given for the extended delay.

It is also to confirm my call to you yesterday.

You indicated you had miscounted the twenty working days for the Decision to be released (my
application was sent to you via email on April 11 at 12.45pm).

You did say | could receive the Decision this Friday the 23" May,or next week?

Can this please be brought forward?

I did mention to you the delay was outside the Act and asked if the Decision could be released ASAP
because other parties were waiting on it.

You claimed they should have applied, not me

This of course has nothing to do with the delayed Decision.

As a result of your delayed Decision | will now have to ask the Hazelwood Mine Fire Board of Inquiry
a second time if they will accept late supplementary information from me.

I asked, and you agreed, for the Decision to be emailed to me to save time.

Can you please phone me also on-or-when this has been done.

Thank you.
Yours faithfully,

Clive M. Stott
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Your ref;

Mr Clive Stott
RIND AS 7277

Dear Mr Stott

Right to Information Decision

| refer to your application made pursuant to the Right to Information Act 2009 (‘the Act’),
which was received by the Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and
Environment (DPIPWE) on 11 April 2014 and accepted on the same day. Specifically, you

requested:

“Air quality data and information gathered recently by Tasmanian EPA air staff in and
around Morwell in Victoria.”

Section 7 of the Act gives a person a legally enforceable right to be provided, in accordance
with the Act, with information in the possession of a public authority or a Minister unless the
information is exempt information. The Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and
Environment (DPIPWE) is a public authority under the Act.

A search of DPIPWE's records located a total of 2.16 GB of information comprising 357 files
contained on one CD which is relevant to your application. It has been necessary for me to
assess this information against Part 3 of the Act to determine whether any of it is exempt

information.

Decision Summary

| have decided that all of the information is exempt information. The reasons for my decision
are discussed below.

Information communicated by other jurisdictions

| have decided that all of the information is exempt information under section 34(1) of the Act
(‘Information communicated by other jurisdictions’).

Section 34(1){(a) of the Act states:

1) Information is exempt information if —
(a) its disclosure under this Act would prejudice relations between —



(i) two or more States; or
(i} a State and the Commonwealth; or
(iif) the Commonwealth or a State and any other country ...

and its disclosure would be reasonably likely to impair the ability of a public authorily or
Minister to obtain simitar information in the future.

Following the recent coal mine fires in the Morwell district of Victoria, the Victorian EPA requested
the Tasmanian EPA'’s assistance to provide them with technical data related to the distribution of
air smoke pollution possibly related to the event. Release of the information by DPIPWE ahead
of its release by the Government that requested it would be reasonably likely to impair the ability
of the Tasmanian Government to enter into reciprocal arrangements with the Victorian
Government in the future.

Section 34 belongs to a class of exemption that is dependent on a ‘public interest test’ specified
in section 33 of the Act. For information to be exempt under section 34 it must satisfy the
requirements of the section and be contrary to the public inferest to disclose it, considering all
relevant matters including those listed in Schedule 1 of the Act.

In arriving at my decision | consider the following matters listed in Schedule 1 of the Act to
be most relevant:

(a) the general public need for government information to be accessible;

(b) whether the disclosure would contribute to or hinder debate on a matter of public
interest: :

(c} whether the disclosure would provide the contextual information to aid in the
understanding of government decisions; and

(n) whether the disclosure would prejudice the ability to obtain similar information in the
future.

In this case (a) constitutes the main public interest argument in favour of disclosure of the
information while matters (b), (c) and (n) are the main pubic interest arguments against

disclosure,

There is a general principal that government information should be accessible. The information
being assessed for disclosure is related to matters affecting public health and as such is of
interest to the public. :

However, matters (b), (c) and (n) are considerations against disclosure under the circumstances
for the reasons outlined below.

The information in question consists of air quality monitoring data relevant to the Morwell coal
mine fire in Victoria in February 2014. |t comprises raw data without any interpretative
information and disclosure would not contribute in any meaningful way to inform debate on the
issue at hand. The information does not include recommendations for immediate action and is
not therefore informative as to the reasons for a decision or the contextual information to aid in
the understanding of Government decisions.

EPA Victoria is managing the post-incident process for the Morwell coal mine fire including the
future release of data and the provision of any contextual information. Disclosure of the
information at hand, prior to the conclusion of EPA Victoria's incident review process, would
therefore likely prejudice relations between the Tasmanian and Victorian Governments and
prejudice the ability to obtain similar information in the future.

On balance | find that it would be contrary to the public interest to disclose the information arid
consequently that it qualifies as exempt information under section 34(1)(a) of the Act.




Review right

You have the right under section 45(1)(a) of the Act to apply for a review of this decision. To
apply for a review you must write to the Ombudsman within 20 working days of receiving this

notice. Please address your correspondence to:

The Ombudsman
GPO Box 960
Hobart TAS 7001

Yours sincerely

Jéhn Whittington
Principal Officer under the Right to Information Act 2009

2.\ May 2014
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woodside

From: <justine.stansen@hazelwoodinquiry.vic.gov.au>

Date: Wednesda il 21 35 AM

Te:

Subject:  Hazelwood Mine Fire Inquiry [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear Mr Stott

I refer toc your email sent to the Hazelwood Mine Fire Ingquiry on 2€ April 2014.

I can confirm that Lhere is no directive from the Inguiry to the EPA about
puklishing air monitoring data from the Latrobs Valley. The EPA is not
censtrained by the Tnguiry in By way.

Kind regards,

STl |

Justine Stanser

i1 | Hrin TLaliar sl
Hazelwood Mine Fire In

quiry

PO Box 3460
GIPPSLAND MC Vic 3841

www hazelwosdinguiry. vic.oov.au

B L 230

B: 9223 1706 E: justine.stansen@hazelwoodinquiry vic.gov.au

24/05/2014



Ombudsman

Tasmanin

RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT 2009
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

File number: L,_ .

. Details of Person Making Application

Title First Name Surname
/70 CLwE Lo o i
Address Suburb Post Code
GRAMPEL P FEFF
Telephone .Lisin s houn s Mobile Ernail Address

Do you have a disability or other special needs?

v Yes No If yes, please specify: RESLRAT 2R Y
What is your preferred language? Do you require an interpreter?
;fA‘?? LIS A Yes v’ No

2. Details of Public Authority or Minister

Name of the Public Authority or Minister to which this application refers:

TESHRTIIENT OF FRIALY J05TRF, (RN, WHTER 2 EH VRONIIAT e 7)‘3//‘?0.’?

G rE BEX L4 AEBART 75
Address Suburb Post Code
/30 FEF 557

Telephone Loz figurs Divisicn



3. Application Details

Grounds upon which the application for review is made:
{Note — the grounds upon which an application for review may be made are indicated in sections 44(1), 45 and 46(1) of the
Right to Information Act 2009.)

THE FLCISIEN w85 07 spns witwon sp 726795 o0

THE BT, 0 20 areteNG PAYS.
TRE TEHEN HHS AgTE BY 4 AL AR,

Date of Application for Assessed Disclosure:

Has an initial decision been made by the public authority or Minister in relation to the application for assessed
disclosure?

‘/ Yes No If yes, when did you apply? A = 2P

Have you applied for internal review of the initial decision?
(Note — In some cases it is necessary to apply for internal review under section 43 of the Act before you have the right to seek review
by the Ombudsman, please see attached explanatory note)

/No

Yes

4. Attachments

Please attach 2 copy of the following documents:
(Note — tick the box to indicate i the document is attached)

\/Yec Ne Your application for assessed disclosure
/ Yes No Any initial decision made by the public authority or Minister in relation to the application
Yes \// Nc Any internal review decision
/ Yes No All correspondence you have had with the public authority or Minister in relation to
the matter

5. Privacy Statement

If you make an application for review to the Ombudsman under the Right to Information Act 2009, the Ombudsman will collect
your personal information. Personal information will be used in the handling of the review, and may be disclosed to the public
authority or Minister which is respondent to the application, to enable the review to be undertaken. Personal information will
be managed in accordance with the Personol Information Protection Act 2004 and, on request to the Ombudsman, may be
accessed by the individua! to whom it relates.



6. Signature

Signature of applicant: Date;

e o 2 f/é/zma-

For assistance in completing this form, please phone this office on 1800 001 170.
Send this form to: Office of the Ombudsman, GPO Box 960, HOBART, Tasmania 7001.
Email this form to ombudsman{@ombudsman.tas.gov.au or fax it to 03 6233 8966,

The Office of the Ombudsman is located on the Ground Foor at 99 Bathurst Street, Hobart.



Grindelwald
Tasmania. 7277

25" May 2014

Ombudsman Tasmania

GPO Box 960

Hobart

Tasmania 7001
ombudsman@ombudsman.tas.gov.au

Dear Sir,
Review: RTI Decision in relation to Air Quality Monitoring

I am writing to ask for a Review (attachment 5) of an Assessed Disclosure Decision by the
Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment (DPIPWE) - RTI-029

My Application for Assessed Disclosure was clear and concise. (attachment 1).

It was emailed in the first instance to the EPA. The EPA asked me to apply formally to DPIPWE and
although it is shows the date as the 13 April my application was emailed to them on the 11™ April
2014. It was acknowledged by email on the 16" April.

| telephoned the DPIPWE, RTI department on the 8™ May to find out what was happening. | was told
the Decision was not due until the 20™ May. No reasons were given for the extended time but this
became apparent later.

On the 20 May | telephoned the department again to find out what was happening and was told |
would not receive the Decision before Friday 23" or the following week.

| confirmed my conversation with the Delegated RTI Officer by way of letter on the 21°% (attachment
2) and asked again could the date be brought forward at all; and was told I would receive it by close
of business on the 23™ May. This is when it arrived.

Already the DPIWE was in breach of the release date. The delegated RTI Officer acknowledges she
made a mistake counting up twenty working days as per the Act for the Decision, and then there was
the signature ‘late Friday dump on the applicant to ruin his weekend’ which is highly predictable
from a government department in Tasmania.

So it came as no surprise when in the Decision (attachment 3), the Decision Summary stated, “..all
of the information is exempt information.”
I do not agree for the following reasons:

Information communicated by other jurisdictions:

How on earth could the release of air quality readings taken by Tasmanian EPA staff whilst in
Morwell ‘prejudice relations’ between the state of Victoria and Tasmania? It would not and could
not, and this to my mind is just a fabricated story.

In the course of my RTI application | was never advised by the DPIPWE it would need to consult with
EPA Victoria prior to my information being released. They failed to do this.
They had plenty of time, more than enough time, with the delayed Decision.



Tasmania fortunately had the ability and equipment to undertake real-time mobile air quality
readings in around Morwell. This equipment was funded by Tasmanians and used to gather public
(not secret) air quality data in the Morwell area at the time; just the same as it is used in Tasmania
during high pollution events. The data from such major pollution events is published on the
Tasmanian EPA website, it is not held secretly for months.

Air quality readings are not meant to be secret, or withheld for long periods of time from the public.
The aim is to get the information ‘out there’ as fast as it can to inform the public and Health
authorities.

EPA Victoria even geared itself up as fast as it could, to release real-time air quality data to the public
on their website.

I do not accept that, “.. its disclosure would be reasonably likely to impair the ability of a public
authority or Minister to obtain similar information in the future.”

Further, | base this also on the fact that air quality data had already been released to the public by
Tasmanian EPA staff whilst in Victoria- see the story here. Has that disclosure impaired the ability of
a public authority to obtain similar information in the future? No of course not.

This real-time data was gathered back around the 24™ of February 2014 and it has sat on someone’s
desk since then both here and in Victoria. It is irrelevant as far as my RTI application goes as to any
delays by the Victorian government to release their information after all this time.

In relation to Section 34:

| can confidently say, after a long and cordial association with the Tasmanian EPA air quality section,
that the release of this information will not harm relationships between Tasmania and Victoria.

| cannot say the same for Victoria unless they are desperately trying to prevent the public having
access to these air quality readings.

These are air quality readings that | deal with every day; nothing magical; not national secrets!

| think it should also be borne in mind that relations could be prejudiced here in Tasmania between
the public and the DPIPWE (EPA mainly} if this public information is not released when we too, right
across northern Tasmania, were exposed to high levels of smoke from Victoria at the time.

The public has the right to know what air they are, and have been, breathing and within the shortest
amount of time.

This is spelt out quite well in Tasmania and Victoria with our EPA real-time publicly-accessible air
quality data on both websites. It is one of the roles of the EPA in both states to provide this
information.

To clarify this further, the EPA has moved away from gravimetric type air quality instruments when
they can because to condition, weigh, collect particulates, weigh, and recondition filter papers, it can
take a couple of weeks to get a validated air quality reading.

Real-time readings are available, well, almost real-time.

Hence, it makes no sense not to release to me the real-time air quality data and information that
was gathered from in and around Morwell by Tasmanian staff way back in late February this year.



Let us be clear in relation to the air quality data that was obtained relevant to the Morwell coal mine
fire in Victoria by our Tasmanian EPA staff.

Similar raw data referred to in the Decision would have been streamed to the web in real-time if
Victoria had had their air quality stations working and network in place to do it.

In Tasmania our same raw real-time data from temporary and permanent air monitoring stations is
sent to the EPA website and also streamed to the Health Department website and the Asthma
Foundation website.

Why do we do this “...if its disclosure does not contribute in any meaningful way to inform debate on
the issues at hand’? This Decision argument is baseless.

Unfortunately, Victoria could not do this monitoring at the time but this is not an argument now to
prevent the real-time information gathered at the time by our EPA staff being released under RTI.

After years of dealing with our EPA and understanding air quality data; even having my own real-
time digital particulate counter that gives ambient air quality readings similar to that which were
gathered by our EPA staff at Morwell, it is wrong of the Principal Officer in his Decision to surmise,
“...disclosure would not contribute in any meaningful way to inform debate on the issue...”

In fact, informed debate is being denied by not releasing this information in a timely manner, and
three months is an excessive amount of time.

Itis acknowledged in the Decision | requested, “Air quality data and information gathered recently
by Tasmanian EPA air staff in and around Morwell in Victoria.”

It also states on page2 under (b) (c) & (n) “The information in question consists of air quality
monitoring data relevant to the Morwell coal fire...”, and “It comprises raw data without any
interpretative information...”

In my request | used the words, “..data and information...”

Information pertaining to my request for “...information...” seems to have been dismissed totally on
the grounds that it was, “not therefore informative...”

There was ‘information’ gathered beside the data in and around Morwell.

Our Tasmanian air specialists are too proficient not to have made associated notes or indexed the
data, or made observations or recommendations. Just to have collected random data would have
been meaningless.

I have requested their information be released along with the data.

Also on Page 2 of the Decision under (b) (c) & (n):

There are no constraints on making air quality information available to the public (attachment 4) and
the Victorian Government is aware of this, so it is NOT, “..therefore likely to prejudice relations
between the Tasmanian and Victorian Governments...”

The release of this information is NOT ‘likely to prejudice’ anything.
In fact, EPA Victoria released to me the air quality data they gathered from their stations. This can be
found at http://cleanar’rtas.com/air—monEton‘ng/hazeiwocd-exceedancesBO.ts.14.pdf

The Tasmanian Air Quality Strategy 2006 first objective states:

"Information and data gaps - covering monitoring and forecasting, air pollution potential mapping,
sources of pollution and public access to air guality information.”

As a result of the DPIPWE Right to Information Decision, | feel | have been denied access to air

quality information.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require anything further.



Thank you for your time and | look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely,

Clive M. Stott

Attachments:

Attachment 1 Application for assessed disclosure
Attachment 2 Letter from me to DPIPWE’s Ms Bobbie O’Brien
Attachment 3 DPIPWE’s Decision.

Attachment 4 Email to me from Hazelwood Inquiry
Attachment 5 Application for Review






